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Decision No. t!47~8 Genu NAt 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIL!TIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA , 

~n the M~tter of the Application ) 
of PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a ) 
corporation, for an order authoriz- ) 
ing increases in cc~utation fares. ) 
(Marin County and Sonoma County ) 
Services) ) 

In the ~~tter of the Application ) 
of PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a ) 
corporation, for an order authoriz- ) 
ing increases in co~utation fares. ) 
(Contra Costa County Service) ) 

In the Y~tter of the Application ) 
"f PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a ) 
co~porAtion, tor an order authoriz- ) 
ing increases in multiple-ride fares. ) 
(Pen~nsula Service) ) 

Appearances 
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Application No. 30869 

Application No. 30870 

Allen P. Matthew, Ge~ald H. Trautman and Douglas 
Brookman, for applicant. 

Albert E. Bagshaw, Spurgeon Avakian1 Fred H. Chesnut, 
Jerold R. Hillesheim, Robert J. ~liphant, Francis 
W. Collins! Wakefield Taylor, A. R. Linn, K. S. 
Spoon, R. ~. Kelly, John E. McKirahan, Arthur B. 
Sullivan, Arthur J. Harzfeld, J. D. Burdick, 
George F. Allen and Helen Negrin, for'various 
protestants. 

Dion R. Ho~, Paul L. Beck, Clarence J. Green, 
Arthur W. Bowman, Elmer T. Hansen, Harry Foulds, 
Vance W. Perry and Andrew A. Bergman, for various 
interested parties. 

J. T. Phelps, for the starf of the Public Util:t ties 
Commission of the St~te of California. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Applicant is a passenger stage corporation engaged in the 

t~ansportation of passengers. In Applications Nos. 30868 and 30869, 

as amended, it seeks authority to increase its commutation and one-way 

a~d round-trip fares between San Franc1pco and pOints in Marin and 
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Sonoma Counties and between S~n Francisco and points in Contra Costa 

County, respectively. In Application No. 30870, as amended, it is 

proposed to increase only the commutation fares between San Fra~cisco 

and points in San Mateo and Santa Clara Counties. 

Public hearings of the application were had on a common 

record at San Francisco before Commissioner" Potter and Exa.mi~").er J11.co,1. 

Du=ing the hearings, counsel for applicant made a motion for an interim 

increase in the commutation fares only. Counsel for the Commission's 

staff submitted a motion for consolidation of the instant proceedings 

with Application No. 31425 which applicant had since filed seeking 

advanc~$ ,in its state-wide one-way and ro~~d-tr1p fares as well as in 

commutation fares other than those involved herein. This opinion 

deals With these motions. The gr~~ting of the interim increase ,~s 

opposed by counsel for the County of Marin and Federation of Marin 

County Co:muter Clubs and by a representa~ive of the City Attorney's 

Office of the City and County of S~n Francisco. 

Applicant alleges that its operating expenses have materially 

advanced in recent years, that the commutation fares involved in the 

instant proceedings have not been incrc~sed since they were estab­

lished, that the fares f~il to cover the cost of operation and that 

the sough~ adjustments are necessary to avoid impairment of the 

v~rious services in question. 

Evid~nce relative to the proposals was submitted by appli­

c~ntrs president and vice president, by ~ngineers from the Commission's 

Tr~sportat1on Department and by ~ consulting engineer retained by " 

the Co~~ty of Marin and Federation of Marin County Commuter Clubs, 

protestants. 
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~1;LAiJLC_9..'q..~L~ations 

The full ~djustment of commutation fares proposed by appli­

c~nt in these proceedings involves ~dvnnces r~ng1ng from ~ percent 

to 140 percent. The 1nteri~ inc~cases sought pending final disposi­

tion of the applications range from 32 percent to 100 percent. Appli­

cant expects the interim fares to produce ~dditional revc~uc amounting 

to ~bout $200,000 ~cr year. 

The record shows that a~plicant cocmenced its passenger 

service between San Fr~ncisco ~nd points in Marin County on March l, 

1941, when the interurban passenger operations of the Nortbwestern 

?acific Railroad Company were discontinued. Unl1ke applicant's other 

operations in the State, its Marin County service is mainly designed 
1 

~or the movement of commuters to and from San Francisco. The commuter· 

~~vcment occurs during two peak periods from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. 

and from 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays. Of the total. 

nucber of passengers handled per day in the Marin County operations, 

about 72 percent move during the peak periods in question. 
~ V 11 .-
- Th.e Narin County zerv:i.co ·..,ac ~ to be unusua.lly expensive 

to perform bec~use of the concentration of ~ost of the passenger move­

~ent in two r€l~tively short periods of the day_ The record shows 

th~t the service during the off-peak periods is performed 'With a. tot~l 

of 25 bu:es ~~d that the peak-period operations reqUire about 105 . 
buses to handle the traffic. It was indicated that but little use can 

be ~ade of the peak-period oq~ipment during the off-peak periods 

b~cause of the small amount of traffic handled. A~" 4Pl1-

c~~tfs contracts with labor organizations require payment for the idle 

time of tho drivers between the two peak periods. 

~--------------------------------~----------------------------
-Applicantfs Marin County operations referred to in this op~n~on 
include service between San Francisco and Santa Rosa l inclusive. This 
service is operated in part through Marin County to ~anta Rosa and 
intermediate points. 
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The witnesses for applicant asserted that the prese~t 

co:nmutation fares were materially out of line with current cost 

levels. Accordin~ to the testimony, the fares are now about 2l per­

cent lower than those in offect in the year 1941 when app1ica~tTs 

service was commenced. Evidence was submitted showing that this was 

attributable to three reductions that haa been made in the fares 

since that t~e. The first reduction, effective December 1, 1941, 

resulted from downward adjustments of Golden Gate Bridge tolls for a 

period of one year. Applicant matched the amount of the reduction 

and the fares were adjusted accordingly. At the end of the one-year 

period, the bridee authorities declined to continue the lower bridge 

tolls in effect. According to the Witnesses, applicant absorbed the 

increased tolls rather than advance the fares. On September 1, 1944, 

reductions were made in most of the fares due to adjustments based on 

a unifor.m rate per mile in lieu of the varying bases there~o£ore used. 

A further decrease in the fares was made effective ~1ay 1, 194$, which 

reflected a downward adjustment of the bridge tolls. At the same time, 

~onth1y 5-ta:{, we.~k fares w~~~ Gllso estab~~~....::.. ... --Y"t C a:... ~' c..--t 

k:?~~.!tr;l.t;, the cost of ope:r.at10nAhad increased from 27 

c~nts per bus-mile in the'year 1941 to 51 cents per bus-mile ih the 

year 1949. The witnesses pOinted out that operating expenses had 

f~rther advanced under a labor contract that w~s recently negotiated 

i~ whi~h the wage r~te of Sl.45 per hour for drivers had been in­

creased to ~~1.49 per hour. It was also pointed out that favorable 

long.term contracts covering applicant's gasoline and diesel fuel 

requirements would expire October 31, 1950. Evidence was submitted 

shOWing that new contracts had been made which provide for material 

advances in the prices of the fuels effective January 1, 1951. In 
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the me~ntime, the expiration date of the present contracts has been 

extended to December 31, 1950. 

Evidence relative to the eztimated annual results of oper­

ation under the present fares was offered by applicant'S vice. 

p~csident, by a Commission engineer and by the consulting engineer 

ret~ined by the protestants. They submitted and explained a sub­

stantial number of exhibits dealing with analyses of reven~es, ex­

penses, depreCiation, traffic trends and other operating data. 

Estimates of the results of operation under the present fares for 

the twelve months from February 1, 194~ to January 31, 1950, were 

introduced by applicant's vice· president ~~~o~stants' engineer. ~ 
The vice president's calculations were based upon applicant's book 

records. In instances where the expenses were incurred in common 

" .. ith other operations, the costs were apportioned under various bases 

developed by the witness. He submitted separate calculations of the 

results of the operations bet't'leen San Francisco and points in Marin 

COl.!.."lty and of the service that is operated through !'Iarin County into 

Sonoma County as far as Santa Rosa, hereinafter referred to as the 

Sonoma County service. The estimates eubmitte~ by protestants' 

engineer dealt with the ~arin County operations exclUSive of the 

Sonoma County service. The exhibit introduced Wa3 designated as. an 

out-or-pocket co~t study but it was claimed by protestants' engineer 

that the expenses shown approached full costs. The figures used 

in the calculations were derived from various sources as hereinafter 

discussod. The estimated results of operation for the period in 

Q"1cstion as calculated from the exhibits offered by the witnesses 
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are $\~~$rized in the table below: 

Estimated Revenues and Expenses for 
the 12 rr.onths February 1, 1949 to 
January 31. 1951L-~.ln.der the Present Fares 

Revenues: 

Passenger 
O~her Revenues 

Total Revenues 

O~erating EXEenses: 

Equipn1ent Maintenance 
Trans':>ortation 
Station 
Traffic 
Insurance & Safety 
A~~inistrative & General 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 
Operatin; Rents 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 

Operating Ratio 

Bus ~:i1es 

!·1arin 
County 
S(:rvice 

Applicant 
Sonoma 
County 
~rvice 

$1,364,950 $ 394,332 
19,0$2 3,961 

~1,3e4,032 $ 398,293 

$ 2$9,190 $ 79,359 
855,089 15$,253 
101,334 42,410 
37,173 10,233 

10$,740 33,~29 
142~355 .32, 09 
155,84S 27,43$ , .. $. '".)69 34;416 _J.. , ... ' 

1,050>:( 5 ,076>:~ . 

$1,8l0,048 $ 413,571 
( :~; 42b,016) ()" J.'~,278) 

130.8 103.S 

3)200,529 17 034,837 

Protestants' 
Engineer 
Marin 
County 
Service 

$1,3641950 
19,0$2 

$1,3$4,032 

$ 199,218 
767,4$6 
74,013 
17,$43 
93,923 
93,51$ 
66,493 

127,500 
79)''( 

$1,440,305 

(~ $0,273) 

104.1 

2,929,000 

--__ ) -Indicatos Loss ):( Indicates Credit 
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¥or the twelve months from June 1, 1950,to May 31, 1951, 

estimates of the results of operation under the present fares were 

present9d by applicant's vice president and by a Commission engineer. 

The figures submitted by the vice president were segregated by means 

of apportionments ~s between the Marin County and Sonoma County 

services. The CommisSion engineer introduced a single set of figures 

that covered both operations. The estimated ~esults ot operation 

under the present fares as calculated from the exhibits in question 

are set forth in the tabulation that follows: 

Estimated Revenues and Expenses for the 12-Month 
Period Ending May 31, 19,1, for Operations in Marin and 

. Sonoma Counties under the Present Fares 

R~v€'nu<?s: 

. Passenger 
Other Revenues 

Total Revenues 

O..,eraJfj.ng Etm.~~: 

Equipment Maintenance 
Transportation 
Station 
Traffic 
In~urance and Safety 
A~nistrative ~nd General 
Depreciation 
Opera tir~ Taxes 
Operating Rents 

Net Opcr~t~ns Rovon~Q 

Operating Ratio 

Bus Miles 

Applicant 
~~rin Sonoma 
County County 
Service Service 

$1,276,000 
18,,000 

$393,100 
1+,000 

$1,294,000 $397,100 

$ 290,200 $ 87,900 
850,300 166,400 

95,000 41,000 
35',000 10,~00 
9l.r 000 32, 50 
141~500 3l+,6oo 
147,000 27,700 
127,800 37,850 

6OQ* 2"lO..Q* 

J.37.6 

2,929,000 1,03,,000 

Commission 
Engineer 

Marin and 
SonoI:la Counties 

Services 

$1,613,700 
21+,700 

$1,638,400 

$ 35'9,800 
997,000 
1,6,900 

5,700 
118,500 
175,800 

98,$00 
167,000 

6,200* 

$2,093,000 

\$~5~Jd~) 
1.2.7.7 

3,946,700 

( ___ ) - Indicates Loss * Indicates Credit 
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The estimated operatin~: r<;:sults calculated by protestants I 

eng1~cer were challen3ed in various respects by counsel for appli-

cant. On cross-examination, it was develor-ed tbat maintenance 

expenses \·rere b.1sed on historical costs w~.th adjus·tments for various 

subsequent L~creases. The counsel contended that this resulted in 

average ~intenance costs applicaolo to the equ~pment at the average 

age of 3.7 years whereas its a&e now avera:ed 7.4 ye~rs. It was 

also contended by the counsel that the engineer's use ot revenues 

!or one l2-month pc~1od and calculation of various costs on the 

basis of the number of bus miles anticipated for a future period 

produced understated ~operating l.osses. It was pOinted out that ~ 
the engineer's lower estimates of personnel required for supervision 

of transportation were not based upon surveys of the actual opera-. 
tions. The counsel also challenged the engineer's calculation of . 

bus depreCiation on the basis of 20-ycar life involving operation of 

800,000 J:liles per bus. The en!Sinecr adm.itted that he did not know 

of any oper~tion where such a de~roc1ation schedule wns used. It 

'i-:as also developed that in some instances various unit costs based 

on cX3>c:l~es for tt.€ year 19l+8 were used in '~he engineer 1 s calcula­

tions ,-d thout adjustment for current levels. 

Counsel for protcst~ts objcctcn to var10us itoms in the 

csti~atcs suomitted by applicant l s vice pr~sident for the twelve­

month period ending M~y 31, 1951. Tho vice president allowed de~reci­

ation charges for all bus cq,uipment based on lO-year lifo, including 

that fully depreciatod on applicant's boo~s, on the ground that such 

charges had novor been earned in the service because of continual 

operating 105s0s o'!)'cr the years. The counsel 'Ul'god that. deprecia.­

tion should not be allowed on fully doprecia:t;ed oquipment. The 

estimated fuel costs were challenged on the ground that they wore 
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bas~d upon increased ~rice$ for the entire year whereas the present 

lower prices would prevail for at least one-half of the period. 

Administrati vo and general e xpcnses shown in the estimates were 

claimed to be excessive. Objections '.\rcre also mised rela.tive to the 

propriety of the bascs for a number or apportionments of the ex­

penses. It was also contended that the amount of the downward trend 

in traffic used in the est~ates was excessive. 

In regard to the estimated operating results submitted by 

the Comoission cngineer, counsel for protestants questioned the pro­

priety of apportioning certain station expenses on the baSis of the 

numoe~ of bus sched~lcs handled at the points. It was pointed out:by 

the eng·incer that no depreciation charges were allowed in his 

figures hercinabovo reproduced for eqUipment that is fully depre­

ciated. He also pointed out that the fuel costs were calculated 

for the entire 12-month period ending May 31, 1951, on the basis of 

the present contract prices Dnd that no effect was given in these 

particular calculations to t he higher prices in the contracts that 

~dll take effect January 1, 1951. 

Contra Costa County and San r.~ateo-
Santa Clara Counties Onerations 

Applicant's Vice president offered exhibits showing the 

~stimated results of operation under the present fares for the 

12-:nonth period ended January 31, 1950, and for that ending r-:ay :31, 

1950. The .exhibits showed that a loss amounting to C7e
1
375 was 

experienced in the former period and that operations in the latter 

period would result in a loss of $143,700. The Commission engineer 

estimated that the loss for the 12-month period ending May 31, 1951, 

under the present fares would amount to ~e2,600. 
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On the San Mateo-Santa Clara Counties service, applicantts 

vice president calculated that the present fares returned net oper-

at1ng rev,enue ~ounting to $1,600, oe£ore provision £or income taxes, 

ror the l2-month period ended January 31, 1950. For the 12-~onth 
per10e ending May 31, 1951, he c~t1mated that operations under the 

present fares would result in a loss ot $l23,3oo. On the other hand, 

the Commission engineer calculated that for the latter period, the 

present fares would return net revenue amounting to $38,300, after 

prOVision tor income taxes. Protestants' engineer estimated that net 

revenue of $354,192, before provision for income taxe~would be 

earned. 

The evidence ShO~IS that the bulk or the traffic handled in 

the serv1ces in question is comprised of passengers traveling under 

one-way and round-trip tares. In view of the conclusion hereinafter 

reached concerning the sought interim increase in the commutation 

fares in these areas, it is not necessary at this time to discuss tho 

d1fferences in the calculations or the witnesses. 

Protestants' Position 

The granting of the sought interim increase was opposed by 

a number of interested parties. Counsel for the County of Marin and 

Federation of Marin County Commuter Clubs contended that applicant 

had not shown a need for an interim fare adjustment. He assorted 

tr4t the record showed that the net earnings of tho Greyhound System, 

of which applicant is a part, were unusually favorable and that the 

System was well able to meet the finane1Ql needs of the local oper­

ations involved herein. He arguod that applicant's calculations of c 

number of the operating expens~s, particularly depreCiation, were 

questionable. Under these conditions, he said, interim relief should 

not be aut'1orized. 
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A representative of the City Attorney's Office of the City 

and County of S~~ Francisco also opposed the erant1ng of the interim 

.':\dju~tment, particularly with res:pect to the service in San Mateo and 
s-, 

Santa Clar~ Counties. He urged that the evidence submitted~he ~ 

Commission engineer indicated that these operations were not being 

operated at a loss under the present fares and that an interim 

increase was not justified. A.~ individual residing in the territory 

i~ q~est~or. nlso eontended that no need had been shown for the sought 

adjustment. 

Motion for Consolidation 
of ~e_~.:.=ng.::...:s:::-.... __ _ 

Counsel representing the Co~~iss10n's staff pOinted out 

t~t during the course of the hearings in these proceedings applica~t 

had filed with the Commission Application No. 31425 seeking increases 

in its state-wide one-way and round-trip f~res, including taose'in 

the San Kateo-Santa Cl~ra Counties territory. He made a motion for 

consolidation of the instant p~oceedines with the state-wide appli­

cation. He stated that the cO;lsolidation appeared to be necessary in 

order that a properly integr~ted st~to-wide fare structure might be 

d.~vcloped. The Illotion was supported by the protestants. 

Counsel for applicant objected to the proposed consolidation 

of the proceedings •. He contended th~t this proceduro would result in 

a suost~nt1al delay in the final disposition of the instant proceed­

i~s. He urged that applicant ~d avoided scekil1g increases in the 

commut~tion f~rcs as long as POSSible, that its operating losses under 

the present fares wel'e an undue burdon :lnd that the requost tor f'U1-1 

reliof should be disposed of by tho Commission as soon as possible. 

C 9Adi.Ls..~QJlS_ 

Tho evidence of record is convincing that the prosont Marin 

County commutation fares arc insufficient to cover the cost of per­

forming the service undor current cost levels. These fares arc now 
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lower than those in 0ffect when applic~t commenced the service in 

the year 1941. The interim increases sought range from 32 percent 

to 100 percent. This record does not justify grunting fare advances 

as greet us those proposed by ~pplicant on an interim bcsis. Careful 

consideratio~ of the evidonce of record, including the quc~tions 

raised relative to cost c~lculations, indicates that an interim 

1ncrc~sc of 25 percent in the present fares is justified and would 

offord applic~t reasonable rc~ief pending fi~l disposition of the 
~ , :G. ..... --

app1ica tions. ~;:::%J)! :.!!!5!u.Q~t.!:r: ~h~~~ authorized. In 

~~~ inst~nccs, the fures as so adjusted will be on a sli8htly lower 

level than those thct were in effect when eppliccnt commenced t?C~ ...(.,..., ,_ 
service in the ye~r 1941. In view of the changos in the faxc~ it 

oppc~rs that the expiration date mainta1ned by applicant in connection 

~ith the present commutation fare3 should be eliminated and that the 

so-called permanent fures sho'Llld be: co.nceled. 

In reg~d to the commutation f~res from and to points in 

Contr~ Costa, San Mateo ~nd S~~t~ Clara Counties, the record shows 

th~t, unlike the movement in the Morin County service, the bulk of 

the tr~ffic moves under one-way and round-trip f~res. The evidence 

is not convincing that ~n interim increase in the present commut~tion 

fnros is nccessery. The proposul should be denied. 

The sought consolid~tion of theso proceedings with the 

~?plicntion for incrccses in ~pplicantts f~rcs between other points 

throughout the St~tc is desireble. Although the onc-w~y ~nd round­

trip fnres as well ~s the commut~tion f~res are involved in the appli­

c~tions do~ling with the Marin County and Contre Cost~ County serv­

ices, the propossl involving the operations in San Mateo and Santa 

Cl:-.ra Counties covers only tho commut:t.tion fares.. The one-way and 

round-trip fnres from ~d to points in the latter counties ere covered 

by the state-wide application. In addition, the latter applic~t1on 
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also involves advnnces in commutation fares between pOints other than 

those covered by the instant proceedings. All of the aforesaid 

commut:ltion fares would be related to the one-way fare·s that are 

sought. Under these circumstances, development of a state-Wide 

structure that reflects appropriate relationships would be facili­

tated by consolidation of the proceedings as proposed. 

Upon careful consider~t10n of all of the facts and circum­

stances of record, we are of tho opinion and hereby find that an 

interim increase in applicant's commutation fares to the extent indi­

cated in the foregoing opinion and as provided by the order herein 

has been justified; and that in all other respects applic~tts 

interim proposals have not been justified. 

INTERIM ORDER 

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions 

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pending further order of the 

Com:ission applicant be and it is hereby authorized to establish, 

within sixty (60) days after the effective date of this order and on 

net lc~s than five (,) days' notice to the Commission and to the 

publiC, increased commutation fares as follows: 

1. Increase by 2$ percent the commutation fares named 
in applicant's tariffs as follows: Local Passenger Tariff 
No. 373, Cal.P.U.C. No. 743 and supplements thereto; Local 
Passenger Tariff No. 1921 C.R.C. No. 359; and Local Passen­
ger Tariff No. 2~9, C.R.~. No. 601; and maintain the 
increased fares without expiration date. 

2. v1'hen the increased fares authorized herein end in 
other than non or n 5", a sufficient amount shall be added 
to mal{e the resul t'ing fare end in tl on or It 5" • 

3. 'C~ncel Local Passenger Tariff No. 368, Cal.P.U .C. 
No. 731. 
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects, 

applicantrs interim proposals be and they are and each of them is 

hereby denied. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Commission shall 

have and it does hereby retain jurisd1ction of these proceedings 

for the purpose of altering or amending the increase herein authorized 

and for the purpose of establishing or approv1llg such other increase: 

as may appear proper in the light of other or further evide'nce 

received herein, and said proceedings are hereby consolidated with 

Application No. 31425 for further hearing and decision. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after , 
the date hereof. 

Dated at San FranCiSCO, California, this 

September, 1950. 

!~ day of 


